## Marren County Board of Supervisors

## RESOLUTION No. 262 of 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Thomas, Wood and Merlino

## AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE TRAFFIC SAFETY INITIATIVES

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the execution and submission of the following applications to the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee by the appropriate representatives of the applicant agencies, for a total amount not to exceed Fifty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Dollars (\$54,630), with no matching funds required by the County for a term commencing October 1, 2015 and terminating September 30, 2016:

- 1. For the Police Traffic Services (PTS) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Glens Falls Police Department for an amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Dollars (\$18,480);
- 2. For the Police Traffic Services (PTS) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office for an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$19,350);
- 3. For the Highway Safety (HS-1) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office for an amount not to exceed Fifteen Thousand Dollars (\$15,000);
- 4. For the Child Passenger Safety Program, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office for an amount not to exceed One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars (\$1,800); and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification of the award of said grant funds, the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and/or other appropriate representatives of the applicant agencies, be and hereby are, authorized and directed to execute any and all grant documents on behalf of the County of Warren relative to the above.